S.I. No.51

${\color{blue}SUPPLEMENT}$ to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Thursday 2nd September, 2010

[Legal Notice No. 101]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. NO. 43 of 1978)

PROCLAMATION

By His Excellency Sir Frank Utu Ofagioro Kabui, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 72(1) of the Constitution, I hereby appoint the Parliament Building in Honiara to be the place at which the first session of the ninth Parliament shall be held at 10am in the forenoon of Wednesday 8th September, 2010 as the time at which that session shall commence.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN

Made in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this 2nd day of September, 2010.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.